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Symbol Explanation

Direct current

Read and understand all instructions
before operating the product, and fol-
low all warnings and safety instruc-
tions.

Precautions that involve your safety.

Always wear eye protection with side
shields marked to comply with ANSI
Z87.1 when operating this equipment.

Do not expose the product to rain or
moist conditions.

Keep all bystanders at least 50 feet
away.

Failure to keep loose clothing from
being drawn into air intake could re-
sult in personal injury.

 Failure to keep long hair away from
the air inlet could result in personal
injury.

Rotating impeller blades can cause
severe injury.

8 RISK LEVELS

The following signal words and meanings are intended
to explain the levels of risk associated with this product.

SYM-
BOL

SIGNAL MEANING

DANGER Indicates an imminently
hazardous situation, which,
if not avoided, will result in
death or serious injury.

WARNING Indicates a potentially haz-
ardous situation, which, if
not avoided, could result in
death or serious injury.

CAUTION Indicates a potentially haz-
ardous situation, which, if
not avoided, may result in
minor or moderate injury.

CAUTION (Without Safety Alert Sym-
bol) Indicates a situation
that may result in property
damage.

9 ENVIRONMENTALLY SAFE
BATTERY DISPOSAL

The toxic and corrosive materials below are in the
batteries used in this machine: Lithium-Ion, a toxic
material.

 WARNING
Discard all toxic materials in a specified manner to
prevent contamination of the environment. Before
discarding damaged or worn out Li-ion battery,
contact your local waste disposal agency, or the local
Environmental Protection Agency for information and
specific instructions. Take the batteries to a local
recycling and/or disposal center, certified for lithium-
ion disposal.

 WARNING
If the battery pack cracks or breaks, with or without
leaks, do not recharge it and do not use. Discard it
and replace with a new battery pack. DO NOT TRY
TO REPAIR IT! To prevent injury and risk of fire,
explosion, or electric shock, and to avoid damage to
the environment:

• Cover the terminals of the battery with heavy-duty
adhesive tape.

• DO NOT try to remove or destroy any of the
battery pack components.

• DO NOT try to open the battery pack.
• If a leak develops, the released electrolytes are

corrosive and toxic. DO NOT get the solution in the
eyes or on skin, and do not swallow it.

• DO NOT put these batteries in your regular
household trash.

• DO NOT incinerate.
• DO NOT put them where they will become part of

any waste landfill or municipal solid waste stream.
• Take them to a certified recycling or disposal

center.

10 INSTALLATION

10.1 UNPACK THE MACHINE

 WARNING
Make sure that you correctly assemble the machine
before use.
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PROBLEM POSSIBLE
CAUSE

SOLUTION

The machine
does not start.

The power switch
is defective. Replace the de-

fective parts by
an approved
service center.

The motor is de-
fective.

The PCB board is
defective.

The air does not
flow through the
tube when you
start the ma-
chine.

The air inlet or
tube outlet has a
blockage.

Remove the
blockage.

15 TECHNICAL DATA

Voltage 60 V

Air volume 824 CFM

0.39 m3/s

Air speed 151 MPH

68 m/s

Weight (without
battery pack)

7.45 kg (16.42 lbs.)

Battery model LB604, 2949002 and other BAC
series

Charger model CH60DP01, 2928702 and other
CAC series

The recommended ambient temperature range:

Item Temperature

Blower storage tempera-
ture range

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Blower operation tempera-
ture range

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Battery charging tempera-
ture range

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Charger operation temper-
ature range

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Battery storage tempera-
ture range

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Battery discharging tem-
perature range

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)
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Greenworks hereby warranties this product, to the
original purchaser with proof of purchase, for a period
of four (4) years against defects in materials, parts or
workmanship. Greenworks, at its own discretion will
repair or replace any and all parts found to be defective,
through normal use, free of charge to the customer.
This warranty is valid only for units which have been
used for personal use that have not been hired or
rented for industrial/commercial use, and that have
been maintained in accordance with the instructions in
the owners’ manual supplied with the product from new.

ITEMS NOT COVERED BY WARRANTY:

1. Any part that has become inoperative due to
misuse, commercial use, abuse, neglect, accident,
improper maintenance, or alteration; or

2. The unit, if it has not been operated and/or
maintained in accordance with the owner's manual;
or

3. Normal wear;
4. Routine maintenance items such as lubricants,

blade sharpening;
5. Normal deterioration of the exterior finish due to use

or exposure.

HELPLINE:

Warranty service is available by calling our toll-free
helpline, at 1-855-345-3934.

TRANSPORTATION CHARGES:

Transportation charges for the movement of any power
equipment unit or attachment are the responsibility of
the purchaser. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to
pay transportation charges for any part submitted for
replacement under this warranty unless such return is
requested in writing by Greenworks.

USA address: Canadian address:

Greenworks Tools Greenworks Tools Canada
Inc.

P.O. Box 1238 P.O. Box 93095, Newmarket,
Ontario

Mooresville, NC 28115 L3Y 8K3
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5 PROPOSITION 65

 AVERTISSEMENT
Ce produit contient un produit chimique connu dans
l'état de Californie comme étant une cause de cancer,
de malformations congénitales ou d'autres problèmes
de reproduction. Certaines poussières produites par le
ponçage mécanique, le sciage, le meulage, le perçage
et d'autres activités de construction contiennent des
produits chimiques connus pour causer le cancer, des
malformations congénitales ou d'autres problèmes de
reproduction. Voici quelques exemples de ces produits
chimiques :

• Plomb provenant de peintures à base de plomb;
• Silice cristalline provenant de briques, de ciment et

d'autres produits de maçonnerie;
• Arsenic et chrome provenant de bois traité

chimiquement.

Votre risque d'exposition à ces produits chimiques
varie selon la fréquence à laquelle vous faites ce
type de travail. Pour réduire votre exposition à ces
produits chimiques, travaillez dans un endroit bien
ventilé et utilisez un équipement de sécurité approuvé,
comme des masques anti-poussière spécialement
conçus pour filtrer les particules microscopiques.

6 CONSERVEZ CES
INSTRUCTIONS

7 SYMBOLES FIGURANT SUR
LA MACHINE

Certains des symboles suivants peuvent être utilisés
sur cet outil. Veuillez les étudier et apprendre leur
signification. Une bonne interprétation de ces symboles
vous permettra de mieux utiliser l'outil et de manière
plus sécuritaire.

Symbole Explication

V Voltage

A Courant

W Puissance

min Heure

/min Tours, coups, vitesse périphérique,
orbites, etc., par minute

Courant direct

Lisez et comprenez toutes les instruc-
tions avant d'utiliser cette machine, et
suivez tous les avertissements et les
consignes de sécurité.

Précautions destinées à assurer la
sécurité.

Symbole Explication

Portez toujours des lunettes de pro-
tection avec des protections latérales
marquées conformément à la norme
ANSI Z87.1 lorsque vous utilisez cet
équipement.

Ne pas exposer la machine à la pluie
ou à l'humidité.

Tenez tous les curieux à une distance
d'au moins 15 m (50 pi).

Si vous n'empêchez pas l'introduction
des vêtements amples dans la prise
d'air, vous risquez de vous blesser.

 Si vous ne gardez pas les cheveux
longs loin de l'entrée d'air, vous ris-
quez de vous blesser.

Les lames rotatives de la turbine peu-
vent causer des blessures graves.

8 NIVEAUX DE RISQUES

Les termes de mise en garde suivants et leur
signification ont pour but d'expliquer les niveaux de
risques associés à l'utilisation de ce produit.

SYM-
BOLE

SIGNAL SIGNIFICATION

DANGER Indique une situation dan-
gereuse imminente qui, si
elle n’est pas évitée, peut
entraîner la mort ou des
blessures graves.

AVERTISSE-
MENT

Indique une situation po-
tentiellement dangereuse
qui, si elle n’est pas évitée,
peut entraîner la mort ou
des blessures graves.

MISE EN
GARDE

Indique une situation po-
tentiellement dangereuse
qui, si elle n'est pas évitée,
pourrait causer des bles-
sures mineures ou modér-
ées.

MISE EN
GARDE

(Sans symbole d’alerte de
sécurité) indique une situa-
tion pouvant entraîner des
dommages matériels.
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 AVERTISSEMENT
Retirez la batterie de la machine avant l’entretien.

12.1 NETTOYEZ LA MACHINE

 ATTENTION
La machine doit être sèche. L'humidité peut provoquer
des risques de chocs électriques.

• Enlevez les matières indésirables de l'évent d'air à
l'aide d'un aspirateur.

• Ne vaporisez pas l'évent d'air et ne le plongez pas
dans des solvants.

• Nettoyez le boîtier et les composants en plastique
avec un chiffon doux et humide.

13 TRANSPORT ET
ENTREPOSAGE

 AVERTISSEMENT
Retirez la batterie de la machine avant de la
transporter et de l’entreposer.

13.1 DÉPLACEZ LA MACHINE

• Tenez la machine uniquement avec la poignée.

13.2 ENTREPOSEZ LA MACHINE

• Nettoyez la machine avant de l'entreposer.
• Assurez-vous que le moteur n'est pas chaud lorsque

vous entreposez la machine.
• Assurez-vous que la machine n'a pas de pièces

mal fixées ou endommagées. Au besoin, suivez ces
étapes/instructions :

• Remplacez les pièces endommagées.
• Serrez les boulon.
• Parlez à une personne d'un centre de service

certifié.
• Entreposez la machine dans un endroit sec.
• Assurez-vous que les enfants ne peuvent pas

s'approcher de la machine.

14 DÉPANNAGE

PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSI-
BLE

SOLUTION

Le moteur ne
démarre pas
lorsque vous
appuyez sur la
gâchette.

La batterie n'est
pas correctement
installée.

Assurez-vous
que la batterie
est correctement
installée dans la
machine.

Le bloc-batterie
est déchargé.

Rechargez le
bloc-batterie.

PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSI-
BLE

SOLUTION

La machine ne
démarre pas.

L'interrupteur
d'alimentation est
défectueux. Faites remplacer

les pièces défec-
tueuses par un
centre de service
certifié.

Le moteur est dé-
fectueux.

La carte de circuit
imprimé est dé-
fectueuse.

L'air ne circule
pas dans le tube
lorsque vous
démarrez la ma-
chine.

L'entrée d'air ou
la sortie du tube
est obstruée.

Éliminez le blo-
cage.

15 DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

Voltage 60 V

Volume d’air 824 PCM

0.39 m3/s

Vitesse indiquée 151 Mi/h

68 m/s

Poids (sans batt-
erie)

7.45 kg (16.42 lbs.)

Batterie (modèle) LB604, 2949002 et autres séries
BAC

Chargeur (mod-
èle)

CH60DP01, 2928702et autres sér-
iesCAC

La plage de température ambiante recommandée :

Article Température

Plage de température
d’entreposage de la souf-
fleuse

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Plage de température de
fonctionnement de la souf-
fleuse

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Plage de température de
rechargement de la batter-
ie

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Plage de température de
fonctionnement du char-
geur

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)

Plage de température
d’entreposage de la batt-
erie

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)
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5 PROPUESTA 65

 AVISO
Este producto contiene una sustancia química
conocida en el estado de California como causante
de cáncer, defectos de nacimiento u otros daños
reproductivos. El polvo generado por el lijado
eléctrico, el serrado, el esmerilado, la perforación y
otras actividades de construcción contiene sustancias
químicas que se sabe que son causantes de cáncer,
defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos.
Algunos ejemplos de estas sustancias químicas son:

• Plomo de pinturas con base de plomo;
• Sílice cristalina de ladrillos y cemento y otros

productos de albañilería;
• Arsénico y cromo de la madera tratada

químicamente.

El riesgo de exposición a estas sustancias químicas
varía según la frecuencia con la que realice este
tipo de trabajo. Para reducir su exposición a
estas sustancias químicas, trabaje en una zona
bien ventilada y trabaje con equipos de seguridad
aprobados, como máscaras antipolvo, que estén
especialmente diseñadas para filtrar partículas
microscópicas.

6 CONSERVE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES

7 SÍMBOLOS EN EL PRODUCTO

En esta herramienta pueden utilizarse algunos de los
siguientes símbolos. Le rogamos que los estudie y
aprenda su significado. La interpretación correcta de
estos símbolos le permitirá manejar la herramienta
mejor y de manera más segura.

Símbolo Explicación

V Tensión

A Corriente

W Potencia

min Tiempo

/min Revoluciones, carreras, velocidad de
superficie, órbitas, etc., por minuto

Corriente continua

Debe leer y entender todas las in-
strucciones antes de manejar el pro-
ducto, así como seguir todas las ad-
vertencias e instrucciones de seguri-
dad.

Precauciones que afectan a su se-
guridad.

Símbolo Explicación

Lleve siempre protección ocular con
protectores laterales marcada para
cumplir la ANSI Z87.1 cuando utilice
este equipo.

No exponga el producto a la lluvia o a
condiciones de humedad.

Mantenga a los transeúntes al menos
a 15 metros.

Si no evita que la ropa suelta se intro-
duzca en la entrada de aire, podrían
producirse lesiones personales.

 Si no se mantiene el cabello largo
lejos de la entrada de aire, podrían
producirse lesiones personales.

Las palas giratorias del rotor pueden
producir lesiones graves.

8 NIVELES DE RIESGO

Las siguientes indicaciones y los significados explican
los niveles de riesgo asociados a este producto.

SÍMBO-
LO

INDICACIÓN SIGNIFICADO

PELIGRO Indica una situación de
peligro inminente que, de
no evitarse, provocará le-
siones graves o incluso la
muerte.

ADVERTEN-
CIA

Indica una situación de pel-
igro potencial que, de no
evitarse, podría provocar
lesiones graves o incluso
la muerte.

PRECAU-
CIÓN

Indica una situación de pel-
igro potencial que, de no
evitarse, puede provocar
lesiones leves o modera-
das.

PRECAU-
CIÓN

(Sin símbolo de alerta so-
bre seguridad) Indica una
situación que puede provo-
car daños materiales.
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 AVISO
Retire la batería de la máquina antes de realizar
tareas de mantenimiento.

12.1 LIMPIEZA DE LA MÁQUINA

 PRECAUCIÓN
La máquina debe estar seca. La humedad supone un
riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

• Quite el material no deseado del respiradero con un
aspirador.

• No pulverice el respiradero ni lo introduzca en
disolventes.

• Limpie la carcasa y los componentes de plástico
con un paño húmedo y suave.

13 TRANSPORTE Y
ALMACENAMIENTO

 AVISO
Retire la batería de la máquina antes del transporte y
el almacenamiento.

13.1 TRASLADO DE LA MÁQUINA

• Sujete la máquina únicamente por la empuñadura.

13.2 ALMACENAMIENTO DE LA
MÁQUINA

• Limpie la máquina antes del almacenamiento.
• Asegúrese de que el motor no esté caliente cuando

almacene la máquina.
• Asegúrese de que la máquina no tenga piezas

sueltas o dañadas. Si es necesario, siga estos
pasos/estas instrucciones:

• Sustituya las piezas dañadas.
• Apriete los pernos.
• Hable con una persona de un centro de servicio

aprobado.
• Almacene la máquina en una zona seca.
• Asegúrese de que los niños no puedan acercarse a

la máquina.

14 SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAU-
SA

SOLUCIÓN

El motor no se
pone en marcha
cuando aprieta
el gatillo.

La batería no se
ha instalado bien.

Asegúrese de
que ha instalado
bien la batería
en la máquina.

La batería se ha
agotado.

Cargue la bate-
ría.

La máquina no
se pone en
marcha.

El interruptor de
encendido está
defectuoso. Las piezas de-

fectuosas deben
ser sustituidas
por un centro de
servicio autoriza-
do.

El motor está de-
fectuoso.

La placa de cir-
cuitos impresos
está defectuosa.

El aire no fluye
por el tubo
cuando pone en
marcha la má-
quina.

La entrada de
aire o la salida
del tubo tiene
una obstrucción.

Elimine la ob-
strucción.

15 DATOS TÉCNICOS

Tensión 60 V

Volumen de aire 824 CFM

0.39 m3/s

Velocidad de aire 151 MPH

68 m/s

Peso (sin batería) 7.45 kg (16.42 lbs.)

Modelo de batería LB604, 2949002 y otras series
BAC

Modelo de carga-
dor

CH60DP01, 2928702 y otras ser-
ies CAC

El intervalo de temperatura ambiente recomendado:

Elemento Temperatura

Intervalo de temperatura
de almacenamiento del
soplador

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Intervalo de temperatura
de funcionamiento del so-
plador

32°F (0°C) - 113°F (45°C)

Intervalo de temperatura
de carga de la batería

39°F (4°C) - 104°F (40°C)
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